

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. HEARTLAND) )  
TITLE SERVICES, INC., F/K/A ) )  
HEARTLAND TITLE COMPANY AND ) )  
JOHN C. DAY, ) )  
RELATORS, ) )  
VS. ) )  
THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HARRELL, ) )  
RESPONDENTS. ) )

CASE No. SC95377

---

ON PRELIMINARY RULE IN PROHIBITION FROM THE SUPREME  
COURT OF MISSOURI TO THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HARRELL,  
CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

T. Michael Ward #32816  
Matthew G. Koehler #48760  
Derek H. MacKay #59078  
800 Market Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 242-5306  
(314) 242-5506  
mkoehler@bjpc.com  
dmackay@bjpc.com  
tmward@bjpc.com

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Standards for Extraordinary Review ..... 3

Argument ..... 4

I. Relators are not entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from dismissing Count II of Relators’ Petition for lack of venue, because the Circuit Court of Jackson County is not a proper venue for Relators’ legal malpractice claim, which involves only non-Missouri parties and which concerns alleged malpractice that occurred outside of Missouri, in that Missouri’s venue statute, MO. REV. STAT. § 508.010, provides no venue for tort actions, such as Relators’ legal malpractice action, brought by out-of-state plaintiffs against out-of-state defendants for injuries that occurred out of state; therefore, Respondent did not act in excess of his jurisdiction in dismissing Count II and not transferring the case to another venue because there is no proper venue for Relators’ claim in Missouri. (This point addresses Relators’ sole point relied on.) ..... 4

A. Introduction ..... 4

B. There is no proper Missouri venue for the cause of action alleged in Count II of Relators’ Petition because Missouri has no relationship to the claim. .... 5

C. The Western District’s decision in *State ex rel. Neville*, which is limited to its facts, namely, a cause of action involving negligence that occurred in Missouri, does not govern this matter. .... 7

D. The application of MO. REV. STAT. § 508.010 to this case, which deprives Relators of a venue in Missouri, does not violate the “open courts” provisions of the Missouri Constitution or the transfer procedure set forth in MO. REV. STAT. § 476.410. .... 11

1. The “open courts” provision to the Missouri Constitution does not provide guaranteed access to Missouri courts to out-of-state plaintiffs suing out-of-state defendants for injuries occurring out-of-state with no nexus to Missouri. .... 12

2. The transfer provision of MO. REV. STAT. § 476.410 has no application to this claim because there is no proper Missouri venue to which Respondent could have transferred Relators’ claim. .... 14

E. A contrary ruling – one permitting Count II to be filed in any Missouri country – would encourage forum shopping, in derogation of Missouri’s venue statute and public policy. .... 16

F. There is no need for discovery on the issue of venue. .... 19

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Service ..... 21

Certificate of Compliance..... 22

Certification Under Rule 55.03(A)..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Besse v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.*, 721 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. banc 1986) ..... 13, 15

*Chandler v. Multidata Systems International Corp., Inc.*, 163 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 15

*Derfelt v. Yocom*, 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 3

*Elliott v. Johnston*, 292 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. 1956)..... 12, 13

*Friberg v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*, 786 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)..... 15

*Gasconade Cnty. Counseling Servs., Inc. v. Mo. Dep't of Mental Health*, 314 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 18

*Loftus v. Lee*, 308 S.W.2d 654 (Mo. 1958) ..... 12, 13

*McCoy v. The Hershewe Law Firm, P.C.*, 366 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).. 16, 18

*Spradlin v. City of Fulton*, 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Bank of Am. N.A. v. Kanatzar*, 413 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 3

*State ex rel. Bunker Res., Recycling and Reclamation, Inc. v. Dierker*, 955 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 6

*State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington*, 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 16

*State ex rel. Jinkerson v. Koehr*, 826 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 7

*State ex rel. Neville v. Grate*, 443 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....*passim*

*State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n*, 969 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 3

*State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher*, 816 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 6

*State ex rel. Selimanovic v. Dierker*, 246 S.W.3d 931 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 6, 8, 16

*State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner*, 589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 7

*State ex rel. White Family P'ship v. Roldan*, 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 6

*Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) ..... 18

**Statutes:**

MO. REV. STAT. § 476.410 ..... 12, 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 508.010 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities:**

2005 Tort Reform Act, H.B. 393, Laws 2005 ..... 16

Missouri Constitution, MO. CONST., art. I, § 14..... 12
